- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales   $699,796   $581,004   $745,595   $743,226
EBITDA (unaudited) (see Note (o) on page 17)   115,977   89,443   118,738   98,881
Depreciation   22,260   18,364   23,347   22,635
Amortization of intangibles   205   50   349   377
Capital expenditures   34,070   22,655   34,423   23,559
Income from continuing operations
   (see Note (a) on page 16):
   As reported   64,156   58,446   64,446   58,935
   As adjusted for unusual items   61,815   57,006   62,105   57,495
   As adjusted for unusual items and
   technology-related investment activities   61,421   48,124   61,711   48,613
Diluted earnings per share from continuing
   operations (see Note (a) on page 16):
   As reported   1.66   1.48   1.66   1.48
   As adjusted for unusual items   1.60   1.44   1.60   1.44
   As adjusted for unusual items and
   technology-related investment activities   1.59   1.22   1.59   1.22
- ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

3   BUSINESS SEGMENTS
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------

   See pages  12-15 and the  related  Notes to  Financial  Tables on pages
16-17 for net sales, operating profit, identifiable assets and other information
about our businesses that is presented for the years  1991-1998.  The discussion
of segment information is unaudited.

4   ACCOUNTS AND NOTES RECEIVABLE
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------------